# PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TRLECOMMUNICATIONS DIVISION

RESOLUTION T-15994 July 16, 1997

## <u>R E S O L U T I O N</u>

RESOLUTION T-15994. REQUEST OF IDB WORLDCOM SERVICES, INC. TO HAVE ITS CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REVOKED.

### SUMMARY

This Resolution revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) of IDB Worldcom Services, Inc. at the company's request. The company has no current customers; therefore, no customers will be inconvenienced by the company's withdrawal of service.

## BACKGROUND

IDB Worldcom Services, Inc. applied for its CPCN on September 17, 1992, under the name of TRT/FTC Communications. The application was granted on December 3, 1993. The company filed a tariff with the Commission on January 10, 1994. IDB Worldcom Services, Inc. transferred ownership to LDDS Worldcom, effective on October 3, 1994.

#### DISCUSSION

IDB Worldcom Services, Inc. requested, by letter dated December 13, 1996, that its CPCN be revoked. The company no longer has its own customers in California; therefore, no customers will be inconvenienced by the revocation.

### FINDINGS

1. IDB Worldcom Services, Inc. was granted a CPCN as a nondominant interexchange carrier by Decision 93-12-008.

2. The company requested the revocation of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) by letter dated December 13, 1996.

3. The company's CPCN should be revoked. Its Corporate Identification Number should be cancelled.

Resolution T-15994 IDB Worldcom Services, Inc./jjm

July 16, 1997

THERREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to IDB Worldcom Services, Inc. is revoked.

2. A copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the Commission's formal files for Application No.92-09-029.

3. The company's California Public Utilities Commission Corporate Identification Number, U-5347-C, is cancelled and will not be reissued.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on July 16, 1997. The following Commissioners approved it:

-2-

WESLEY M. FRANKLIN

Executive Director

P. GREGORY CONLON President JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr. HENRY M. DUQUE JOSIAH L. NEEPER RICHARD A. BILAS Commissioners